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Introduction
The purpose of this article is to describe
changes in Federal law aimed at the practice of “spoo!ng” in U.S. futures markets.
Spoo!ng is commonly understood to be a
form of market abuse where a person (the
“spoofer”) intentionally attempts to cause
changes in the futures price by creating a
misleading perception of supply and demand for futures contracts in the order
book of the futures exchange. Although
no precise de!nition exists, spoo!ng is
understood to work by misleading other

traders and enticing them to react to large
orders (or a series of layered orders) 2
submitted by the spoofer, but where the
orders are never intended to be executed.
Once the futures price has moved in the
direction desired by the spoofer, the orders
are immediately cancelled, and smaller
previously-placed resting limit orders are
executed to the bene!t of the spoofer.
Through such conduct, a spoofer, if successful, increases the odds of his resting
limit orders being executed and can earn a
pro!t by unwinding the transactions using
the same process in reverse. In this article,
we will a) provide a general overview of
the government’s approach to regulating
spoo!ng, b) examine recent enforcement
cases, and c) discuss criticisms and consequences arising from regulatory actions
and enforcement cases related to spoo!ng.

Anti-Spoo!ng Authority

Dodd-Frank and The
Commodity Exchange Act
The prohibition of spoo!ng in futures
markets stems from the Dodd-Frank Wall
Street Reform and Consumer Protection
Act3 (the “Dodd-Frank Act”). Section 747
of the Dodd-Frank Act amends section
4c(a) of the Commodity Exchange Act’s
(“CEA”) prohibited transactions provision
by adding a new section entitled “Disruptive Practices.” The amended section
4c(a)(5) makes it unlawful for any person
to engage in certain disruptive trading
practices, including conduct that “is of the
character of, or is commonly known to the
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trade as, ‘spoo!ng’ (bidding or o"ering with the
intent to cancel the bid or o"er before
execution).”4
Prior to the enactment of the Dodd-Frank Act,
government authorities relied on provisions in
Sections 6(c) and 9(a)(2) of the CEA to capture
disruptive trading practices such as spoo!ng.
These provisions prohibited manipulative or
deceptive trading conduct in general terms without explicitly mentioning spoo!ng by name. It
was not until the enactment of the Dodd-Frank
Act that the term spoo!ng was speci!cally enumerated as a prohibited trading practice.
A possible motivation for the inclusion of
speci!c prohibited trading conduct (such as
spoo!ng) in the Dodd-Frank Act may be the dif!culty the Commodity Futures Trading Commission (“CFTC”) faced in trying to prove manipulation under its existing authority. Former CFTC
Commissioner Bart Chilton supported this view
proclaiming “currently, we have a nearly impossible manipulation standard, winning only one
case in 35 years.”5 With respect to spoo!ng, the
CFTC’s enhanced enforcement authority coincided with changes in trading and surveillance
technology that allowed regulatory authorities to
scrutinize the entire life cycle of buy and sell
orders to detect suspicious conduct.
Even with enhanced enforcement authority
and the application of additional surveillance
tools to detect spoo!ng conduct, spoo!ng cases
can be di#cult to develop for at least four
reasons. First, spoo!ng may not be a widespread
practice. Nobody knows for sure how widespread
spoo!ng really is.6 Second, spoo!ng cases will
necessarily involve hard-to-detect conduct. This
is because for spoo!ng to successfully mislead
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other market participants it must not be obvious.
Attempted spoo!ng that is easily detected by
other market participants is unlikely to work.
Third, spoo!ng cases involve the processing of
vast amounts of data concerning order submissions, order modi!cations and cancellations, and
order executions.7 Finally, interpreting the data
requires reliance on !nancial market experts to
help distinguish lawful market conduct from
unlawful spoo!ng conduct.
Although this article focuses on anti-spoo!ng
prohibitions in the U.S. futures markets, it is
important to note that similar authorities exist in
other markets and jurisdictions. Spoo!ng allegations have been made in U.S. securities markets
by securities market regulators.8 The Director of
Enforcement at the Securities and Exchange
Commission (“SEC”) stated in a November 2015
speech that “[the SEC] will continue to focus on
layering and spoo!ng.”9 Spoo!ng allegations
have also been made by the New York Attorney
General in relation to trading in the foreign
exchange market.10 Media outlets report that in
November 2015, the New York Attorney General subpoenaed records from interdealer brokers
suspected of spoo!ng violations. 11 The U.S.
Department of Justice (“DOJ”) has pursued criminal cases against spoo!ng conduct.12 In addition,
spoo!ng allegations have been made in jurisdictions outside of the United States.13 Finally, individual !rms can bring private actions under the
law.14 Regulators and market participants alike
expect the number of spoo!ng cases to increase
in 2016.

CFTC Interpretive Guidance
A few months after the passage of the DoddFrank Act, the CFTC published an Advanced No-
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tice of Proposed Rulemaking (“ANPR”),15 solicited public comments, and held a roundtable to
de!ne the term “spoo!ng” and its qualifying
conduct. However, due to the di#culty in de!ning the term “spoo!ng” among other reasons, the
CFTC terminated its rulemaking e"orts, and in
its place, !nalized interpretive guidance with respect to disruptive trading practices.16 The guidance stressed that a person must intend to cancel
a bid or o"er before execution to engage in
“spoo!ng.”17 Recklessness is not enough for a
violation of this provision, and instead, a trader
must act with some degree of intent beyond
recklessness.18 The CFTC also a#rmed that it
will not consider orders, modi!cations, or cancellations to be “spoo!ng” if they were submitted as
part of a legitimate, good-faith attempt to consummate a trade. 19 For a criminal violation,
prosecutors have the burden to prove that the
spoofer “knowingly” intended to engage in
spoo!ng conduct.20
The CFTC guidance states that a violation does
not require a pattern of activity because even a
single instance of trading activity can amount to
a violation.21 The CFTC indicated that it will
evaluate the market context, examining the person’s pattern of trading activity (including !ll
characteristics of orders), and other relevant facts
and circumstances.22
Additionally, the CFTC provided guidance as
to what activity is subject to the prohibition of
spoo!ng. Section 4c(a)(5)(C) covers bid and offer activity on all registered entities—including
designated contract markets (“DCMs”) and swap
execution facilities (“SEFs”)—and includes all
bids and o"ers in pre-open periods or during
exchange-controlled trading halts. 23 The applicability of this provision is not restricted to
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trading platforms and venues only having order
book functionality. Rather, “spoo!ng” may occur on any trading platform or venue where a
market participant has the ability to either send
executable bids and o"ers to market participants
or transact against resting orders. 2 4 Nonexecutable market communications such as requests for quotes and other authorized pre-trade
communications do not qualify as “spoo!ng.”25
The CFTC guidance also provided four “nonexclusive” examples of “spoo!ng” behavior,
including: 1) submitting or cancelling bids or offers to overload the quotation system of a registered entity (sometimes referred to as “quote
stu#ng”); 2) submitting or cancelling bids or offers to delay another person’s execution of trades;
3) submitting or cancelling multiple bids or offers to create an appearance of false market
depth; and 4) submitting or canceling bids or offers with intent to create arti!cial price movements upwards or downwards.26

Rules of Self-Regulatory
Organizations
The CME Group (“CME”) and ICE Futures
U.S. (“ICE”), as self-regulatory organizations
(“SROs”), have also developed their own rules
with respect to spoo!ng. Although spoo!ng has
always been prohibited at the SRO level under
general conduct rules, the new rules speci!cally
address spoo!ng conduct. CME Rule 575(A)
states that “no person shall enter or cause to be
entered an order with the intent, at the time of order entry, to cancel the order before execution or
to modify the order to avoid execution.”27 The
CME rule also identi!es conduct that would not
be considered spoo!ng such as 1) an “order,
entered with the intent to execute a bona !de
transaction, that is subsequently modi!ed or
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cancelled due to a perceived change in circumstances”; 2) an “unintentional, accidental, or ‘fat!nger’ order”; and 3) a bona !de stop-loss
order.28 The CME Rule 575 Market Regulation
Advisory Notice states that the execution of
orders and the amount of time an order is exposed
to the market are not safe harbors.29 Unlike the
CFTC’s view that recklessness is not a su#cient
level of intent to constitute spoo!ng, the CME
views recklessness as a su#cient level of intent
for a spoo!ng violation.30
In 2015, ICE amended Rule 4.02 to address
disruptive trading practices in a manner that is
very similar to the CME’s rule.31 Although the
rule does not address “spoo!ng” by name, Rule
4.02 prohibits any person from “knowingly entering any bid or o"er for the purpose of making a
market price which does not re$ect the true state
of the market, or knowingly entering, or causing
to be entered, bids or o"ers other than in good
faith for the purpose of executing bona !de
transactions.”32 Unlike the rule text, the FAQ acCFTC Case
Eric Moncada36
Michael
Coscia and
Panther Trading LLC39
Navinder
Sarao41

4

Date of
Charges

Dodd-Frank
Authority

December 4,
2012

No37

July 22, 2013

Yes

April 21,
2015

Yes

companying the ICE Rule does address “spoofing” by name and also identi!es conduct that
would not be considered spoo!ng.

Recent Cases Involving Instances of
Alleged Spoo!ng

CFTC Enforcement Proceedings
Since the passage of the Dodd-Frank Act,
prosecuting spoo!ng conduct in futures markets
has become a top priority for the CFTC. The
CFTC has brought !ve cases related to spoo!ng
conduct.33 Aitan Goelman, CFTC Director of
Enforcement, stated that “spoo!ng seriously
threatens the integrity and stability of futures
markets because it discourages legitimate market
participants from trading”34 and that “the CFTC
is committed to prosecuting this conduct and is
actively cooperating with regulators around the
world in this endeavor.”35 Table A summarizes
information regarding the !ve cases brought by
the CFTC.

Table A: CFTC Spoo!ng Cases
Current Status
Settled on
October 1,
201438
Settled on
July 22,
201340
Pending

CFTC Civil
Monetary
Penalty
$1.56 Million

CFTC Disgorgement
None

$1.4 Million

$1.4 Million

Pending

Pending
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CFTC Case
Heet Khara
and Nasim
Salim42

Igor Oystacher44

Date of
Charges

Dodd-Frank
Authority

May 5, 2015

Yes

October 19,
2015

Yes

SRO Disciplinary Proceedings
In 2015, the CME Group brought 16 cases related to spoo!ng before the CME Business Conduct Committee, which was a substantial increase
over the number of spoo!ng cases considered in
2014. 45 Table B below summarizes those 16
cases. As can be seen, none of the CME actions
relied upon speci!c anti-spoo!ng authority pursuant to the CME’s Rule 575 Advisory Notice.
This highlights that the CME, similar to the
CFTC, can rely on more general enforcement
authority with respect to conduct that may resemble spoo!ng. Table B also includes and summarizes the CME proceedings for the !ve spoofing cases that also had parallel CFTC proceedings
(as described in Table A). Observations show
that the CME’s disciplinary actions preceded the
CFTC proceedings for Moncada and Oystacher,
while the proceeding against Coscia was settled
simultaneously. Khara and Salim were suspended
from trading before the CFTC !led and settled its
charges, but the !nal CME disciplinary action is
pending. Navinder Sarao is also awaiting a !nal
resolution of CME disciplinary proceedings. Further, the Table illustrates that trading bans ranged
from 10 days to six months (for bans falling short
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Current Status
Settled on
April 5, 2016.
The settlement order
also imposed
permanent
trading and
registration
bans on Khara
and Salim43
Pending

CFTC Civil
Monetary
Penalty
$1.38 Million
(Khara)
$1.31 Million
(Salim)

Pending

CFTC Disgorgement
None

Pending

of a permanent suspension), and monetary penalties ranged from $25,000 to $600,000.
In 2015, ICE also brought disciplinary proceedings using general enforcement authority related to conduct that may resemble spoo!ng, but
in 2016, started to commence charges under its
amended Rule 4.02 disruptive trading practices
authority.46 For example, on April 1, 2016, ICE
settled charges against Alan Rabinowitz for a
trade practice violation under Rule 4.02(l).47 ICE
Market Regulation Sta" determined that Rabinowitz “engaged in a pattern of trading activity
in the Co"ee ‘C’ (‘KC’) Futures market between
March 2015 and May 2015 where numerous order book imbalances were created wherein he
entered a small order relative to market conditions to buy or sell at the best price on one side of
the market and a large order to sell or buy on the
opposite side of the market,” and he was “able to
bene!t from the price of KC futures he put on to
hedge KC options positions that he held by approximately $8,081.95.”48 Rabinowitz neither
admitted nor denied the Rule 4.02 violations and
paid a monetary penalty of $81,928.75 and a
disgorgement amount of $8,081.25.49 The settlement notice explained that ICE took an alterna-
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tive method to calculate the disgorgement
amount, by taking the di"erence between the best
bid/o"er prior to the entry of the large order by
Rabinowitz and the !ll price he received for the
small order.50 He was also suspended from trading on any ICE market for 10 days.51 These recent
Case

Eric Moncada52

Panther
Energy
Trading
LLC54
Michael
Coscia57

July 22,
2013

Navinder
Sarao60
Heet
Khara61 and
Nasim Salim62

Pending

Igor Oystacher64
Robert
Leeds 66

6

E"ective
Date of
Disciplinary Action
May 2,
2011

July 22,
2013

Pending

November
28, 2014
January 20,
2015

CME Rule
Violation(s)
Rule 534
Wash
Trades Prohibited;
Rule 539
Prearranged,
PreNegotiated
and NonCompetitive Trades
Prohibited53
Rule 432
General
O"enses

trends should alert market participants that the
number of SRO disciplinary proceedings will
likely increase in the near future.

Table B: CME Spoo!ng Cases

Exchange

Current
Status

CME Fine

CBOT

Settled

CBOT

Settled

CME

Settled

Multiple

Pending

Pending

Pending

Rule 413
Summary
Access
Denial Actions

COMEX

Pending

Pending

Rule 432

COMEX

Settled

$150,00065

60 Day
Access
Denial
from All
CME Markets63
1 Month

Rule 432

NYMEX

Settled

$40,000

15 Days

Rule 432;
Rule 576
Identi!cation of
Globex
Terminal
Operators
Pending

$25,000

Trading
Ban / Remedies
N/A

$600,00055 $1,312,947.02
in Disgorgement56
$200,00058 $1,312,947.02
in Disgorgement59 / 6
Months
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Case

Jonathan
Brims67
Stephen
Gola68
Michel
Simonian69
Himanshu
Kalra70
Stephen
Duggan71
Simon
Posen72
Raphael
Kurlansik74
James
Groth75
Peter DiStaulo76
William
Silva77
Banco BTG
Pactual
S.A.79
Michael
Franko81
Bruno Cordeiro82
Nitin
Gupta83
Matthew
Garber84

E"ective
Date of
Disciplinary Action
January 22,
2015
January 22,
2015
March 20,
2015
June 1,
2015
June 5,
2015
June 18,
2015
June 18,
2015
July 20,
2015
July 24,
2015
August 21,
2015
August 21,
2015
August 21,
2015
October 2,
2015
October 12,
2015
November
6, 2015

CME Rule
Violation(s)
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Exchange

Current
Status

CME Fine

Trading
Ban / Remedies

Rule 432

CBOT

Settled

$50,000

10 Days

Rule 432

CBOT

Settled

$65,000

10 Days

Rule 432

COMEX

Settled

$35,000

15 Days

Rule 432

COMEX

Settled

$35,000

30 Days

Rule 432

CBOT

Settled

Rule 432

COMEX

Settled

$75,00073

5 Weeks

Rule 432

NYMEX

Settled

$35,000

10 Days

Rule 432

CBOT

Settled

$55,000

10 Days

Rule 432

CBOT

Settled

$20,000

60 Days

Rule 432

CME

Settled

$75,00078

2 Weeks

Rule 43280

NYMEX

Settled

$50,000

N/A

Rule 432

COMEX

Settled

$100,000

15 Days

Rule 432

NYMEX

Settled

$50,000

10 Days

Rule 432

COMEX

Settled

$100,000

Rule 432

CBOT

Settled

$40,000

Permanent
Suspension
20 Days

Criminal Proceedings
The !rst and only criminal spoo!ng case to
date involves Michael Coscia, who faced accusations from four di"erent authorities with respect
to his alleged spoo!ng conduct. 85 Although
Coscia settled actions brought by the CME and
the CFTC simultaneously on July 22, 2013, and
the U.K. Financial Conduct Authority (“FCA”),
he still faced criminal prosecution by DOJ.86
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2 Years

Over a year after the case was settled by the
CFTC and the CME, criminal authorities charged
Coscia with both “spoo!ng” and commodities
fraud.87 DOJ’s decision to pursue criminal action
for a case already settled in the previous year by
market regulators represents an uncommon and
unusual course of action.88 They alleged that
Coscia, a 28-year veteran commodities futures
trader, developed and implemented a high-
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frequency trading strategy that allowed him to
enter and cancel large volume orders allegedly
for the purpose of moving prices in the market so
that he could purchase (at a lower price) or sell
(at a higher price) contracts for his bene!t.89 To
accomplish this, Coscia hired a computer programmer to design a computer program that
would apply this strategy in 17 CME operated
markets and three ICE operated markets.90 The
indictment claimed that Coscia realized up to
$1.5 million in pro!ts.91
In response to the criminal complaint, on
December 15, 2014, Coscia !led a motion to
dismiss the indictment asserting that the antispoo!ng provision in the Dodd-Frank Act was
“unconstitutionally vague, and the government’s
e"ort to hold [him] criminally responsible . . .
fails as a matter of law.” 92 Coscia’s defense
rested, in part, on the fact that the CFTC was unable to !nalize a rule outlining what might constitute “spoo!ng” and that there was concern
expressed by industry participants that it was
hard to de!ne spoo!ng. He argued that the antispoo!ng provision “prohibits a wide range of
trading activity without o"ering any reasonably
ascertainable standard for separating legitimate
trading from illegitimate spoo!ng.”93 With respect to the commodity fraud charge, Coscia
argued that the commodity fraud counts are
legally invalid because: 1) the underlying spoofing counts upon which they are based are vague;
2) Coscia did not make a#rmative or implied
misrepresentations to market participants (he
simply placed bids and o"ers); and 3) the fraud
statute is vague as applied to his conduct because
he had no notice that his conduct might constitute a violation of the fraud statute.94
On April 16, 2015, the U.S. District Court for
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the Northern District of Illinois ruled on Coscia’s
motion to dismiss the case.95 When considering a
motion to dismiss, the Court must assume that all
of the government’s factual allegations are true
and consider only the legal su#ciency of the
government’s case. The Court explained that
when accepting as true Coscia’s conduct (as alleged by the Government) for purposes of the
motion, the Government su#ciently alleged a
violation of “spoo!ng” because it claimed that he
engaged in: “bidding or o"ering with the intent
to cancel the bid or o"er before execution.”96
Also, the Court said that the intent to cancel
requirement was signi!cant because “when the
government must prove intent and knowledge,
these requirements do much to destroy any force
in the argument that application of the statute
would be so unfair that it must be held invalid.”97
The Court distinguished Coscia’s conduct, which
allegedly involved entry of a large number of
orders with the intent to immediately cancel,
from lawful activity involving a “!ll or kill” order or a partial !ll order.98 In the “!ll or kill” order or a partial !ll order scenario, a trader places
an order knowing the order or some part of the
order might be cancelled, but with the intent to
consummate a trade.99 The Court responded to
other arguments made by Coscia, but denied his
motion to dismiss the indictment.100
The case ultimately went to trial, and on November 3, 2015, Coscia was convicted on 6
counts of spoo!ng and 6 counts of commodities
fraud.101 Coscia’s sentencing hearing was originally scheduled for March 17, 2016, but has been
postponed inde!nitely. He faces up to 25 years in
prison and a $250,000 !ne for each count of commodities fraud, and ten years in prison and a $1
million !ne for each count of spoo!ng.102 Some
commentators expect Coscia to appeal his con-
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viction by arguing that the spoo!ng statute is
unconstitutionally vague, as he did in his unsuccessful attempt to dismiss the claim prior to
trial.103

Private Actions
Recently, it has been reported that some market participants have actively scrutinized order
$ow in an attempt to detect whether spoo!ng or
other suspicious conduct is being used against
their own trading algorithms.104 The results of
such private surveillance, when shared with
regulatory authorities, help enhance the ability of
regulators to detect and deter spoo!ng conduct.
For example, Bloomberg has reported that hedge
fund operator Citadel has !led a request with the
CFTC for whistleblower status for uncovering
alleged spoo!ng conduct on futures exchanges
beginning in 2013. Bloomberg also reports that a
former trader at HTG Capital Markets, had also
!led as a whistleblower with the CFTC concerning similar allegations of spoo!ng conduct.105
Such private surveillance can also be used to
support private legal actions.106 Also, the use of
private resources to police markets points out that
the victims of spoo!ng are market participants
trading either on their own behalf or on the behalf
of their customers. Spoo!ng can impose losses
on these traders either by luring them into moneylosing trades or causing them to refrain from
pro!table trades in an attempt to avoid interactions with suspected spoofers.
Using public data for private surveillance can
detect suspicious conduct, but cannot identify the
parties involved in the conduct because futures
trading is anonymous. Identi!cation of the trading !rms behind the suspicious conduct can only
be made by the relevant SRO (or the CFTC using
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SRO data). Such information is considered highly
con!dential and can only be obtained by a court
order. In one instance, HTG Capital Partners,
LLC (“HTG”), sued the CME to obtain the identities of the trading !rms suspected of spoo!ng
conduct in dealing with HTG. On September 29,
2015, U.S. District Judge Edmond Chang ruled
that the CME must reveal the identities of the
trading !rms associated with the suspected activity under seal, to be seen only by the judge. Further, Judge Chang ordered the CME to provide
HTG’s lawyers with a table that masked the
identities of the trading !rms using a number
instead of a name. The CME had argued that they
should not be compelled to reveal the names of
trade counterparties.107

An Aside on Damages Resulting from
Spoo!ng Conduct
In the cases seen to date, there is little evidence
that either gain-based or harm-based approaches
to penalties have been applied to punish and deter spoo!ng conduct. Regulators have alleged in
general terms that spoo!ng conduct damages
market integrity and stability. Some commentators have made preliminary attempts to address
the issue of quantifying the gain or harm resulting from spoo!ng conduct. For example, Craig
Pirrong, Professor of Finance at the University of
Houston, has pointed out that the damage caused
by spoo!ng is likely to be small when compared
to other types of market abuse.108 He observes
that spoo!ng cannot cause the price to diverge
persistently from where it otherwise would be,
such as would be the case with other forms of
manipulative conduct.109 Pirrong argues that the
harm from spoo!ng is likely to be limited to
people induced to trade when they otherwise
would not.110
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For these traders, their losses will approximately equal the spoofer’s gains, which may be
no larger than the bid-ask spread. Since the trader
may have hit the spoofer’s bid or o"er even in
the absence of spoo!ng, he contends that only a
fraction of those with whom the spoofer trades
are damaged.111 Pirrong has also argued that the
impact of spoo!ng conduct may be limited because the victims of spoo!ng tend to be sophisticated traders who quickly realize that they have
been victimized and take prompt action to protect
themselves from further damage.112 Further, he
suggests that damages would be hard to estimate
because it is virtually impossible to identify who
traded because of the spoo!ng, and who pulled a
quote and gave up an opportunity to trade because
of the fear of encountering spoo!ng conduct.113
Therefore, the number of market participants
impacted by spoo!ng conduct would be di#cult
to determine.

Criticisms and Consequences of
Spoo!ng Regulation and Enforcement

Criticisms
Critics of the Dodd-Frank Act’s prohibition of
spoo!ng argue that the term is vague and may
inhibit lawful and desirable trading activity that
may have a similar appearance to prohibited
activity. The vagueness concern has been prevalent since the passage of the Dodd-Frank Act.
During the CFTC public roundtable on disruptive trading practices, Gregory Mocek, former
CFTC Director of Enforcement, speaking on
behalf of the Commodity Markets Council,
shared his concerns on the vagueness of the
statute.114 Mocek warned that “vagueness is going to chill legitimate trading,” and “vagueness is
also going to impede the ability of the Enforcement Division to bring cases.” 115 He further

10

Futures and Derivatives Law Report
opined that a court will !nd that the statute is
unconstitutionally vague because there is no
common understanding of the meaning of the
terms, no clear meaning to be derived from the
statute, no prior judicial construction, no available treatise, and no commonly used industry
term within the statute available to conduct appropriate analysis of certain statutory terms by
the courts.116
In response to the CFTC ANPR, the CME, the
largest futures exchange in the world, also submitted comments regarding the statute’s
vagueness. The CME explained that “in order to
e"ectively implement Section 747, the Commission must !rst promulgate rules that give market
participants appropriate notice of the speci!c
trading practices which run afoul of Section
747,” and “as written, Section 747 is vague and
susceptible to constitutional challenge because
due process precludes the government from
penalizing a private party for violating a rule
without !rst providing adequate notice that his
contemplated conduct is forbidden by the rule.”117
This concern has become even more pronounced since the conviction of Michael Coscia
for commodities fraud and spoo!ng. “The conduct that is being prohibited just seems very hard
to de!ne,”118 says Stephen Obie, former acting
director of the CFTC’s Division of Enforcement.
“The CFTC does a disservice when it fails to
have bright-line rules, particularly when trading
activity is being criminalized.”119 Without a clear
bright-line rule determined through the CFTC’s
policy-making procedures, market participants
face a moving compliance target where the dividing line between lawful and unlawful conduct is
determined as the result of enforcement actions.
Market participants worry about not having
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explicitly de!ned safe harbors and instead having CFTC enforcement proceedings serve as a
substitute means for shaping the Commission’s
policy around this type of conduct.120

Consequences for Compliance
Officers
As spoo!ng has become a priority for market
regulators, preventing spoo!ng has also become
a priority for compliance o#cers at trading !rms
who !nd themselves responsible for preventing
this type of conduct. However, compliance of!cers may encounter di#culties in this endeavor
as spoo!ng is not precisely de!ned and cannot be
easily distinguished from lawful trading activity
that may be bene!cial to market quality. In spite
of the CFTC interpretive guidance, although
helpful in generally describing conduct that may
be considered spoo!ng, it o"ers little practical
guidance for compliance o#cers, who are left
with no bright-line separating lawful conduct
from prohibited spoo!ng conduct.

Consequences for Market
Participants
One lawful and bene!cial activity that could
be inhibited by aggressive enforcement of spoofing conduct is market making. This is due to the
di"erence in “intent” between prohibited conduct
and lawful conduct under the new rules. As
Bloomberg View Columnist Matthew Levine has
observed.” . . the same actions—putting in an order, cancelling it, and trading the other way—are
legal or illegal depending on what was going on
in [the trader’s] mind in the relevant halfsecond.”121 Market makers are professional traders who bridge the gaps between natural buyers
and sellers of futures contracts who may not be
in the marketplace at exactly the same time. For
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these professional traders, the ability to quickly
revise quotes (that is, to cancel and replace bids
and o"ers) in response to market information is
an essential risk management tool. It is this risk
management ability that enables these traders to
o"er narrower bid-ask spreads, provide liquidity,
and quote for larger trade sizes. Nonetheless, the
fear of being accused of spoo!ng may lead to less
aggressive quoting, when a lawful market maker
becomes reluctant to revise orders for fear of
regulatory scrutiny and/or enforcement. The
unintended consequence of spoo!ng regulation
may be wider bid-ask spreads resulting in less
liquidity and higher costs for market users.

Conclusion
The frequency with which spoo!ng conduct
has been alleged and prosecuted has increased
steadily since the Dodd-Frank Act explicitly
prohibited this type of conduct in 2010. This
increase is expected to continue as market regulators focus on detecting and deterring spoo!ng
conduct. In addition to the frequency of allegations, the severity of the penalties resulting from
the prosecution of spoo!ng conduct, including
signi!cant criminal penalties, have made compliance a high priority at trading !rms.
The high pro!le of spoo!ng allegations has
also generated public policy concerns with respect to the consequences, both intended and
unintended, of how spoo!ng prohibitions are
enforced. In this article, we describe the government’s approach to regulating spoo!ng, examine
recent enforcement cases, and discuss criticisms
arising from these regulatory and enforcement
actions. We describe the concerns of market
participants who seek a clearly-de!ned safe
harbor, determined through the CFTC’s policymaking procedures. These participants worry that
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without a bright-line rule distinguishing the
boundary between lawful and unlawful conduct
that the boundary will be determined on a caseby-case basis through enforcement actions. Finally, we describe the di#culty authorities face
in prosecuting cases such as distinguishing between prohibited spoo!ng conduct and lawful
conduct such as market making.
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